CHANGES WITHOUT REGULATORY EFFECT UNDER
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 1, SECTION 100
Statement of Explanation
Changes to Title 18. Public Revenue
Regulation 2504, Distilled Spirits Produced, Packaged, or Bottled
Regulation 2505, Bottled or Packaged Distilled Spirits Acquired in California
Regulation 2506, Bottled or Packaged Distilled Spirits Imported
Regulation 2507, Distilled Spirits Sold or Exported

Rule 100 changes are proposed to add a citation to Revenue and Taxation Code section
32451, the authority for Regulation 2525, and citations to sections 32173, 32211, and 32452,
the references for Regulation 2525.
11. Rule 100 Changes to Regulation 2530, Inventories
Page 3 of 14
Rule 100 changes are proposed to Regulation 2530 to: revise “Distilled Spirits Taxpayer’s
Return” to read “Distilled Spirits Tax Return”; change “tax” to “taxpayer”;1 replace the
references to “regional director (compliance) of the Federal Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and
Firearms” with references to the “Federal Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau
(TTB)” or “TTB”; and change “reads” to “read.”
Rule 100 changes are also proposed to add citations to Revenue and Taxation Code sections
32201 and 32220 and commas after “32201”, “32211”, and “32220”, to the references for
Regulation 2530.
12. Rule 100 Changes to Regulation 2535, Distilled Spirits
Rule 100 changes are proposed to Regulation 2535 to: replace the references to SBE Forms
241A, 242A, 243B, and 244B with their current designations, “forms BOE-241-A, BOE-242-
A, BOE-243-B, and BOE-244-B”, respectively; and delete “as required by Article 1” due to
the lack of clarity in the reference.
A Rule 100 change is also proposed to add a citation to Revenue and Taxation Code section
32220 and a comma after “32220” to the references for Regulation 2535.

from licensee's own bottling or packaging department shall be recorded in SBE Form 240Aform
BOE-240-A. Receipts from the bottling or packaging department shall include all distilled spirits
bottled or packaged, whether or not the distilled spirits are owned by the licensee.
Note: Authority cited: Section 32451, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference: Sections 32001-
3255632211 and 32452, Revenue and Taxation Code.
2. Amend Regulation 2505 (Bottled or Packaged Distilled Spirits Acquired in California) to read
as follows:
Regulation 2505.  Bottled or Packaged Distilled Spirits Acquired in California.
Every distilled spirits taxpayer shall keep a record in SBE Form 241Aform BOE-241-A of all
bottled or packaged distilled spirits acquired from other distilled spirits taxpayers in California
and of all distilled spirits received from licensee's own branches in California.
Note: Authority cited: Section 32451, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference: Sections 32001-
3255632211 and 32452, Revenue and Taxation Code.
3. Amend Regulation 2506 (Bottled or Packaged Distilled Spirits Imported) to read as follows:
Regulation 2506.  Bottled or Packaged Distilled Spirits Imported.
Every distilled spirits or brandy importer shall keep a record in SBE Form 242Aform BOE-242-
A of all bottled or packaged distilled spirits acquired by direct importation from without the
State.
Note: Authority cited: Section 32451, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference: Sections 32001-
3255632211 and 32452, Revenue and Taxation Code.
4. Amend Regulation 2507 (Distilled Spirits Sold or Exported) to read as follows:
Regulation 2507.  Distilled Spirits Sold or Exported.
Every distilled spirits taxpayer shall keep a record of all distilled spirits sold, and in addition
thereto, shall make a daily record in book forms prescribed by the board covering all distilled
spirits sold or delivered to other taxpayers in California and all distilled spirits exported or sold
for export from California, as follows:
Page 7 of 14
 (a) All sales or deliveries of distilled spirits to other California distilled spirits taxpayers, all
transfers of distilled spirits to licensee's own branches in California, and all returns of distilled
spirits to original vendors in California, shall be recorded in SBE Form 243Bform BOE-243-B.
 (b) All sales of distilled spirits exported or sold for export from California and actually
exported and all sales of distilled spirits to common carriers engaged in interstate or foreign
passenger service, shall be recorded in SBE Form 244Bform BOE-244-B.
Note: Authority cited: Section 32451, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference: Sections 32211
and 32452, Revenue and Taxation Code.
5. Amend Regulation 2508 (Distilled Spirits Invoices and Bottling or Packaging Records) to read
as follows:

tax return covering distilled spirits transactions for all of his branch premises, need not include in
his SBE Forms 241A and 243Bforms BOE-241-A and BOE-243-B transfers of distilled spirits
between his own premises as otherwise provided in this article.
Note: Authority cited: Section 32451, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference: Sections 32211
and 32452, Revenue and Taxation Code.
7. Amend Regulation 2512 (Beer and Wine Production; Beer Bottling; Wholesalers’ Beer and
Wine Purchases) to read as follows:
Regulation 2512. Beer and Wine Production; Beer Bottling; Wholesalers’ Beer and Wine
Purchases.
Text . . .  (unchanged).
Note: Authority cited: Section 32451, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference: Sections 32171,
32173, and 32452, Revenue and Taxation Code.
Page 8 of 14
8. Amend Regulation 2513 (Beer and Wine Imported) to read as follows:
Regulation 2513.  Beer and Wine Imported.
Every importer of beer and wine shall keep a record in SBE Form 269Aform BOE-269-A of all
beer and wine imported into this State. This record must be supported by purchase invoices filed
in such manner as to be readily accessible for verification by employees of the board.
Note: Authority cited: Section 32451, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference: Sections 32175
and 32452, Revenue and Taxation Code.

Page 12 of 14
Note: Authority cited: Section 32451, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference: Sections 32151,
32152, and 32201, and 32220, Revenue and Taxation Code.
21. Amend Regulation 2557 (Powdered Distilled Spirits) to read as follows:
Regulation 2557. Powdered Distilled Spirits.
(a) In General. . . . (unchanged).
(b) Records and Reports. . . . (unchanged).
(c) Conversion of Weight to Volume. . . . (unchanged).
Note: Authority cited: Section 32451, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference: Sections 32001-
3255632201, 32211, and 32452, Revenue and Taxation Code.
22. Amend Regulation 2560 (Treated as Sales) to read as follows:
Regulation 2560. Treated As Sales.
First Two Paragraphs . . . (unchanged).
Distilled spirits taxpayers receiving samples from other licensees in California shall record the
receipt in SBE Form 241Aform BOE-241-A. Samples received by direct importation shall be
recorded in SBE Form 242Aform BOE-242-A.
Fourth Paragraph . . . (unchanged).
Note: Authority cited: Sections 32451 and 32452, Revenue and Taxation Code. Reference:
Sections 32003, 32151, 32201, and 32220, Revenue and Taxation Code.
23. Amend Regulation 2561 (Exports and Sales for Export) to read as follows: